## EMERGENCY ORDER INSTITUTING CURFEW MEASURES; PENALTY AS PROVIDED WITHIN

Be it ordered by the Brooks County Commissioners Court:

That an emergency exists; and

Whereas, on March 13, 2020, the Governor of the State of Texas declared a state of disaster and the President of the United States of American declared a national emergency in relation to COVID-19; and

Whereas, by Declaration issued on March 16, 2020, the Brooks County Commissioners declared a local state of disaster for Brooks County due to a public health emergency; and

Whereas, said state of disaster requires that certain emergency measures be taken to the Executive Order of the Governor Relating to the Emergency Management; therefore, the following regulations shall take effect until the state of disaster if terminated;

## BE IT FURTHER ORDERED BY THE BROOKS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT:

That the following is hereby in effect:

- 1. Curfew hours in Brooks County shall begin at 12:00 midnight and conclude at 5:00 am DAIL
- 2. Any Person who violates a provision of this order shall be guilty of a Class C Misdemeanor.

The emergency order shall take effect on March 24, 2020 at 12:01 am (CST) upon its adoption and publication and it is accordingly so ordered. This Order shall remain in effect until the state of disaster is terminated.

**Brooks County Judge** 

Brooks County, Texas

County Judge

Commissioner Pct. 2

Commissioner Pct. 4

.

 $\mathcal{T}$ 

Commissioner Pct. 1

Commissioner Pct. 3